

FILED

DEC 28 2012

No. 308910

DIVISION III, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

PHILLIP KAIREZ and CAROLYN KAIREZ, husband and wife,
Appellants,

v.

BUDGET FUNDING 1, LLC, a California corporation; BENTON
FRANKLIN TITLE COMPANY; WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL INC., a
California corporation; and CITY OF PASCO, a municipal corporation
formed under the laws of the State of Washington,

Respondents.

APPEAL FROM FRANKLIN COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

The Honorable Judge Craig J. Matheson

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT BUDGET FUNDING I, LLC

Daniel A. Womac, WSBA No. 36394
Daniel.Womac@fnf.com
FIDELITY NATIONAL LAW GROUP,
INC., A DIVISION OF FIDELITY
NATIONAL TITLE GROUP, INC.
Attorney for Budget Funding 1., LLC

FIDELITY NATIONAL LAW GROUP, INC., A DIVISION OF
FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE GROUP, INC.
1200 6th Avenue, Suite 620
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: 206-224-6004
Facsimile: 877-655-5279

FILED

DEC 28 2012

No. 308910

DIVISION III, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

PHILLIP KAIREZ and CAROLYN KAIREZ, husband and wife,
Appellants,

v.

BUDGET FUNDING 1, LLC, a California corporation; BENTON
FRANKLIN TITLE COMPANY; WELLS FARGO FOOTHILL INC., a
California corporation; and CITY OF PASCO, a municipal corporation
formed under the laws of the State of Washington,

Respondents.

APPEAL FROM FRANKLIN COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

The Honorable Judge Craig J. Matheson

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT BUDGET FUNDING I, LLC

Daniel A. Womac, WSBA No. 36394
Daniel.Womac@fnf.com
FIDELITY NATIONAL LAW GROUP,
INC., A DIVISION OF FIDELITY
NATIONAL TITLE GROUP, INC.
Attorney for Budget Funding 1., LLC

FIDELITY NATIONAL LAW GROUP, INC., A DIVISION OF
FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE GROUP, INC.
1200 6th Avenue, Suite 620
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: 206-224-6004
Facsimile: 877-655-5279

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	6
II. NO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	6
Budget does not assign any error to the trial court’s dismissal of the Kairez’ case by way of summary judgment. Even taken in a light most favorable to Kairez, there are simply no genuine issues of material fact, and this case was properly disposed of as a matter of law.	
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
IV. ARGUMENT	12
A. Standard of Review.....	13
B. Appellants Never Had an Interest in the Property.....	13
C. Appellants Cannot Rely On An Undisclosed Subjective Intent to Suggest That Nicholas' Signature In His Personal Capacity Can Bind NRK.....	15
D. Although Nicholas Had The Authority To Bind NRK, The Record Clearly Indicates He Simply Failed To Do So In This Transaction. Therefore, The Doctrines Of Ratification, Ultra Vires And Agent Authority Cannot Apply.....	19
E. Appellants Are Barred From Claiming A Continuing Property Interest In The Property Since They Gave Budget A Precise Payoff Amount For The Remaining Balance Owed On Their Loans Attached To The Property, And That Amount Was Paid In Full.....	27
F. Appellants’ Negligence And Consumer Protection Act Claims Were Properly Dismissed On Summary Judgment, Since Appellants Cannot Establish Any Real Connection Or Interaction With Budget Giving Rise To A Relationship Or Duty.....	34
V. CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Anderson v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. Kallevig</i> 114 Wash.App. 323, 330, 2 P.3d 1029 (1990).....	35
<i>Auburn Ace Holdings, LLC</i> C09-0909RSL, 2010 WL 1141457 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 22, 2010).....	22
<i>Barnes v. Treece</i> 15 Wash.App. 437, 440, 1155, 549 P.2d 11525 (1976).....	23, 24
<i>BNC Mortgage, Inc. v. Tax Pros, Inc.</i> 111 Wash.App. 238, 249, 46 P.3d 812 (2002).....	17, 18
<i>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</i> 100 Wn.2d 581, 675 P.2d 193 (1983).....	37
<i>City of Everett v. Estate of Sumstad</i> 98 Wash.2d 853, 855, P.2d 355 (1981).....	16
<i>Columbia Cmty. Bank V. Newman Park, LLC</i> 155 Wash.App. 634, 279 P.3d 869 (2012).....	17
<i>Cox v. Helenius</i> 103 Wn.2d 383, 388, 693 P.2d 683 (1985).....	38
<i>Ebel v. Fairwood Park II Homeowners' Ass'n</i> 136 Wash.App. 787, 793-94, 150 P.3d 1163 (2007).....	22
<i>Ekstrom v. Dierssen</i> 180 Wash. 493, 496, 40 P.2d 138 (1935).....	14
<i>Estate of Richardson</i> 11 Wash.App. 758, 525, 525 P.2d 816 (1974).....	23
<i>Firth v. Lu</i> 146 Wn.2d 608, 615, 49 P.3d 117 (2002).....	13

<i>Griffin v. Union Savings and Trust, Co.</i> 86 Wash. 605, 610, 150 P. 1128 (1915).....	14
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> 105 Wn.2d 778, 791, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	35, 37
<i>Hansen v. Horn Rapids O.R. V. Park of the City of Richland</i> 85 Wash.App. 424, 430, 932 P.2d 724 (1997).....	26
<i>Hearst Communications, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> 154 Wash.2d 493, 503-504, 115 P.3d 252 (2005).....	16
<i>Holiday Resort Cmty. Ass'n v. Echo Lake Assocs.</i> 134 Wash.App. 210, 226, 135 P.3d 499 (2006).....	36
<i>Hunter v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> 104 Wash.App. 1032 (2001).....	20
<i>Indoor Billboard/Wash., Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Wash., Inc.</i> 162 Wash.2d 59, 74, 84, 75 (2001).....	35
<i>Industrial Indem. Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. Kallevig</i> 114 Wn.2d 907, 920-921, 792 P.2d 520 (1990).....	35
<i>Jones v. Curtiss</i> 20 Wn.2d 470, 472-473, 479-480, 147 P.2d 912 (1944).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Kiniski v. Archway Motel, Inc.</i> 21 Wash.App. 555, 564, 586 P.2d 502 (1978).....	14
<i>Lightfoot v. MacDonald</i> 86 Wash 334, 334, 544 P.2d 88.....	37
<i>Louren Indus., Inc. v. Holman</i> 7 Wash.App. 834, 837, 502 P.2d 1216 (1972).....	25
<i>Lybbert v. Grant County, State of Wash.</i> 141 Wn.2d 29, 34, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000).....	13
<i>McRae v. Bolstad</i> 101 Wn.2d 161, 676 P.2d 496.....	37

<i>Michaels v. CH2M Hill, Inc.</i> 171 Wn.2d 587, 605, 257 P.3d 532 (2011).....	38
<i>Millett v. Mackie Mill Co.</i> 193 Wash. 477, 480-81, 76 P.2d 311 (1938).....	21
<i>Nat'l Bank of Washington v. Equity Investors</i> 81 Wn.2d 886, 896-897, 506 P.2d 20 (1973).....	33
<i>Nguyen v. Doak Homes, Inc.</i> 140 Wash.App. 726, 734, 167 P.3d 1162 (2007).....	36
<i>Pennock v. Coe</i> 64 U.S. 117, , 121, 16 L. ED. 436 (1859).....	14
<i>Perry v. Island Savings and Loan Ass'n</i> 101 Wn.2d 795, 810, 684 P.2d 1281 (1984)	35
<i>Ruff v. County of King</i> 125 Wn.2d 697, 703-704, 887 P.2d 886 (1995).....	13
<i>S. Tacoma Way, LLC v. State</i> 169 Wn.2d 118, 123, 233 P.3d 871 (2010).....	20
<i>Salois v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> 103 Wn.2d 355, 581 P.2d 1349 (1978).....	37
<i>Sherman v. State</i> 128 Wn.2d 164, 183, 905 P.2d 355 (1995).....	13
<i>Short v. Demopolis</i> 103 Wn.2d 52, 691 P.2d 163 (1984).....	37
<i>Simons v. Lee James Finance Co.</i> 56 Wn.2d 234, 237, 351 P.2d 509 (1960).....	13
<i>Sorenson v. Pyeatt</i> 158 Wn.2d 523, 538, 146 P.3d 1172 (2006).....	31

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

RAP 10.3(4).....7
RCW 19.86.020.....34
RCW 61.24.....11
RCW 61.24.130.....38
RCW 61.24.040(1).....38
CR 56(c).....13
